THE SCHOOL CLIMATE OF ST. JOHN FISHER SCHOOL

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmarinas
Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

MELISSA ANDREA C. DEL MORAL
October 2006



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: The School Climate of St. John Fisher

School
Author: Melissa Andrea C. del Moral
Degree: Master of Arts in Education
Major: Educational Management
Date Completed: October 2006

The study is a descriptive type of research that described the
school climate of St. John Fisher School and determined the
differences in perception of the respondents when grouped by position
and school location. The conceptual framework of the study included
the school climate of St. John Fisher School classified into eight
areas, along with the profile of the respondents based on their position
and school location.

The data were gathered through a researcher-made
questionnaire by the researcher.

Findings show that the 40 respondents perceived the school
climate of St. John Fisher School as Moderately Favorable in six of
the eight areas (institutional integrity, consideration, initiating structure,
academic emphasis, cohesiveness, and morale). In the area of

principal influence, the respondents perceived it as highly favorable,



and fairly favorable in the area of resource allocation. The
comparison of perceptions of the administrators and teachers showed
that there were no significant differences in their perception of the
school climate in all eight areas. However, in the comparison of
perceptions of the respondents grouped according to school location
namely, Bacoor and Imus, results show that the two groups of
respondents were the same in perceiving that the school climate of St.
John Fisher School is more favorable in seven of the eight aspects
(institutional integrity, consideration, initiating structure, academic
emphasis, cohesiveness, and morale). It is only in resource allocation
that the Imus administrators and teachers perceived that the school
climate is more favorable.

It is therefore concluded that the school climate of St. John
Fisher School as perceived by the respondents is encouraging.
However, there are still areas that need emphasis. There were also
differences in the perceptions of the two groups of respondents from
Imus and Bacoor.

It is recommended that the school climate could be further
improved by putting emphasis on the area of resource allocation. This
is feasible through a 5 -year development plan. Other areas of school

climate should also be enhanced.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE
ABSTRACT
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
CHAPTER
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Theoretical/Conceptual Framework
Statement of the Problem
Hypotheses
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Terms
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Conceptual Literature
Research Literature
Synthesis
3 METHODOLOGY

Research Method

13

16

19

20

20

21

22

24

38

45

47



Population/Respondents of the Study
Research Instrument/Validation
Data Gathering Procedure

Statistical Treatment of Data

48

49

52

52

4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF

DATA

Problem No. 1

Problem No. 2

Problem No. 3

53

81

151

5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary
Conclusions
Recommendations
REFERENCES
APPENDICES
A Letter of Request to the Principal Of SJFS

B Letter of Request to the Validators

C The Instrument
D Profile of the Respondents
E Curriculum Vitae

227

243

245

248

256

257

252

270





