## THE SCHOOL CLIMATE OF ST. JOHN FISHER SCHOOL

A Master's Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University – Dasmariňas
Dasmariňas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Master of Arts in Education Major in Educational Management

MELISSA ANDREA C. DEL MORAL October 2006

## **ABSTRACT**

Title of the Research: The School Climate of St. John Fisher

School

Author: Melissa Andrea C. del Moral

Degree: Master of Arts in Education

Major: Educational Management

Date Completed: October 2006

The study is a descriptive type of research that described the school climate of St. John Fisher School and determined the differences in perception of the respondents when grouped by position and school location. The conceptual framework of the study included the school climate of St. John Fisher School classified into eight areas, along with the profile of the respondents based on their position and school location.

The data were gathered through a researcher-made questionnaire by the researcher.

Findings show that the 40 respondents perceived the school climate of St. John Fisher School as Moderately Favorable in six of the eight areas (institutional integrity, consideration, initiating structure, academic emphasis, cohesiveness, and morale). In the area of principal influence, the respondents perceived it as highly favorable,

and fairly favorable in the area of resource allocation. The comparison of perceptions of the administrators and teachers showed that there were no significant differences in their perception of the school climate in all eight areas. However, in the comparison of perceptions of the respondents grouped according to school location namely, Bacoor and Imus, results show that the two groups of respondents were the same in perceiving that the school climate of St. John Fisher School is more favorable in seven of the eight aspects (institutional integrity, consideration, initiating structure, academic emphasis, cohesiveness, and morale). It is only in resource allocation that the Imus administrators and teachers perceived that the school climate is more favorable.

It is therefore concluded that the school climate of St. John Fisher School as perceived by the respondents is encouraging. However, there are still areas that need emphasis. There were also differences in the perceptions of the two groups of respondents from Imus and Bacoor.

It is recommended that the school climate could be further improved by putting emphasis on the area of resource allocation. This is feasible through a 5 -year development plan. Other areas of school climate should also be enhanced.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IIILE PA	AGE	1
ABSTRACT		
APPROVAL SHEET		
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST OF TABLES		
CHAPTE	R	
1	THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
	Introduction	13
	Theoretical/Conceptual Framework	16
	Statement of the Problem	19
	Hypotheses	20
	Scope and Delimitation of the Study	20
	Significance of the Study	21
	Definition of Terms	22
2	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
	Conceptual Literature	24
	Research Literature	38
	Synthesis	45
3	METHODOLOGY	
	Research Method	47

	Population/Respondents of the Study	48	
	Research Instrument/Validation	49	
	Data Gathering Procedure	52	
	Statistical Treatment of Data	52	
4	PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRE	TATION OF	
	DATA		
	Problem No. 1	53	
	Problem No. 2	81	
	Problem No. 3	151	
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION			
	Summary	227	
	Conclusions	243	
	Recommendations	245	
REFERENCES		248	
APPENDICES			
А	Letter of Request to the Principal Of SJFS	256	
В	Letter of Request to the Validators	257	
С	The Instrument	252	
D	Profile of the Respondents	270	
Е	Curriculum Vitae		